As at 31st March, 2020   (Figures In Lakhs)

Particulars USD EURO GBP AED SAR MUR
Trade Receivable  $ 32.77  €  0.01  £ -   AED  12.38  SAR  9.84  MUR  -
Cash & Cash Equivalents  $ 0.11  €  0.01  £ 0.01  AED  -   SAR  -   MUR  -
Loans  $ -   €  -   £ -   AED  -   SAR  -   MUR  -
Other Financial Assets  $ 35.67  €  -   £ -   AED  -   SAR  -   MUR  -
Other Current Assets  $ 0.03  €  0.88  £ -   AED  -   SAR  6.36  MUR  0.02
Trade payables  $ -   € -   £ -   AED  -   SAR  -   MUR  -
Other Current Financial
Liabilities

 $ 0.48  €  -   £ -   AED  -   SAR  -   MUR  -

Other Current Liabilities  $ -   €  -   £ -   £ -   SAR  -   MUR  -
Total  $ 69.06  €  0.90  £ 0.01  AED  12.38  SAR  16.20  MUR  0.02

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

109

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
 A change in 1% in Foreign Currency would have following Impact on Profit before tax assuming that all other

variables, in Particulars interest rate remain constant & ignoring any impact of forecast Sales & Purchases.
 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars 31st March 2021 31st March 2020
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD  29.78 (29.78)  51.59 (51.59)
EURO  0.05 (0.05)  0.01 (0.01)
GBP  0.01 (0.01)  0.01 (0.01)
AED  2.86 (2.86)  2.48 (2.48)
QR  -   -   -   -
SAR  2.53 (2.53)  3.16 (3.16)
MUR  -   -   -   -
Increase / (Decrease) in Profit or Loss  35.23 (35.23)  57.25 (57.25)

2. Credit Risk:

The credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The maximum
exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to INR 3,808.24 Lakhs and
INR 5,330.42 Lakhs as on March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 respectively and unbilled revenue amounting to INR
2,555.45 Lakhs and INR 3,473.44 Lakhs as on March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 respectively. Trade receivables and
unbilled revenue are unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from different customers.

Credit risk has always been managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuous

[…]

Total  $ 41.78  €   0.06  £  0.01  AED   14.76 SAR  12.76  MUR   0.02

 As at 31st March, 2020   (Figures In Lakhs)

Particulars USD EURO GBP AED SAR MUR
Trade Receivable  $  32.77  €   0.01  £  -   AED   12.38  SAR   9.84  MUR   -
Cash & Cash Equivalents  $  0.11  €   0.01  £  0.01  AED   -   SAR   -   MUR   -
Loans  $  -   €   -   £  -   AED   -   SAR   -   MUR   -
Other Financial Assets  $  35.67  €   -   £  -   AED   -   SAR   -   MUR   -
Other Current Assets  $  0.03  €   0.88  £  -   AED   -   SAR   6.36  MUR   0.02
Trade payables  $  0.74  €   -   £  -   AED   -   SAR   -   MUR   -
Other Current Financial
Liabilities

 $  0.48  €   -   £  -   AED   -   SAR   -   MUR   -

Other Current Liabilities  $  -   €   -   £  -   AED   -   SAR   -   MUR   -
Total  $  69.80  €   0.90  £  0.01  AED   12.38 SAR  16.20  MUR   0.02

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
 A change in 1% in Foreign Currency would have following Impact on Profit before tax assuming that all other

variables, in particulars interest rate remain constant & ignoring any impact of forecast Sales & Purchases.
 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars 31st March 2021 31st March 2020
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD  30.31  (30.31)  52.16  (52.16)
EURO  0.05  (0.05)  0.01  (0.01)
GBP  0.01  (0.01)  0.01  (0.01)
AED  2.86  (2.86)  2.48  (2.48)
QR  -   -
SAR  2.53  (2.53)  3.16  (3.16)
Kuwaiti Dinar  -   -   -   -
MUR  -   -   -   -
Increase / (Decrease) in Profit or Loss  35.76  (35.76)  57.82  (57.82)

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

GENESYS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION LIMITED

160

2. Credit Risk:

The credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The maximum
exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to INR 3,229.51 Lakhs and
INR 4,734.13 Lakhs as on March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 respectively and unbilled revenue amounting to INR
2,555.44 Lakhs and INR 3,473.43 Lakhs as on March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020 respectively. Trade receivables and
unbilled revenue are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from different customers.